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This process is conducted in accordance

with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on
the estimated public burden or
associated response time, suggestions,
or need a copy of the proposed
information collection instrument with
instructions or additional information,
please contact M. Colleen Davis, Chief,
Industry Records Branch, National
Tracing Center, 244 Needy Road,
Martinsburg, WV 25401.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed

collection of information is necessary

for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Report of Multiple Sale or Other
Disposition of Pistols and Revolvers.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: ATF F 3310.4.
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: Business or other for-
profit. Other: Federal Government,
State, Local, or Tribal Government. The
form is used by licensees to report all
transactions in which an unlicensed
person has acquired two or more pistols
and/or revolvers at one time or during
five consecutive business days.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to

respond: It is estimated that 10,000
respondents will complete a 12 minute
form.

(6) An estimate of the total public

burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: There are an estimated 8,000
annual total burden hours associated
with this collection.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Lynn Bryant, Department Clearance
Officer, Policy and Planning Staff,
Justice Management Division,
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW.,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 11, 2006.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, Department of
Justice.

[FR Doc. E6-11311 Filed 7-17-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0092]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-day notice of information
collection under review: Voluntary
Magazine Questionnaire for Agencies/
Entities Who Store Explosives.

The Department of Justice (DOJ),
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
and Explosives (ATF) has submitted the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed
information collection is published to
obtain comments from the public and
affected agencies. This proposed
information collection was previously
published in the Federal Register
Volume 71, Number 12, pages 3120—
3121 on January 19, 2006, allowing for
a 60 day comment period.

The purpose of this notice is to allow
for an additional 30 days for public
comment until August 17, 2006. This
process is conducted in accordance with
5 CFR 1320.10.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially the estimated public
burden and associated response time,
should be directed to The Office of
Management and Budget, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Attention Department of Justice Desk
Officer, Washington, DC 20503.

Additionally, comments may be
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202)
395-5806.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information
Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Voluntary Magazine Questionnaire For
Agencies/Entities Who Store Explosive
Materials.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and
Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: Primary: State, Local, or Tribal
Government. Other: None. Abstract: The
information from the questionnaires
will be used to identify the number and
locations of public explosives storage
facilities including those facilities used
by State and local law enforcement. The
information will also help ATF account
for all explosive materials during
emergency situations, such as the recent
hurricanes in the Gulf, forest fires, or
other disasters.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: There will be an estimated
1,000 respondents, who will complete
the questionnaire within approximately
30 minutes.
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(6) An estimate of the total burden (in
hours) associated with the collection:
There are an estimated 500 total burden
hours associated with this collection.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Lynn Bryant, Department Clearance
Officer, United States Department of
Justice, Policy and Planning Staff,
Justice Management Division, Suite
1600, Patrick Henry Building, 601 D
Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 12, 2006.
Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E6-11363 Filed 7-17-06; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission

[F.C.S.C. Meeting Notice No. 6-06]

Sunshine Act Meeting

The Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, pursuant to its regulations
(45 CFR part 504) and the Government
in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b),
hereby gives notice in regard to the
scheduling of meetings for the
transaction of Commission business and
other matters specified, as follows:
DATE AND TIME: Thursday, July 27, 2006,
at 10 a.m.

SUBJECT MATTER: Issuance of Amended
Proposed Decisions and Amended Final
Decisions in claims against Albania.
STATUS: Open.

All meetings are held at the Foreign
claims Settlement Commission, 600 E
Street, NW., Washington, DC. Requests
for information, or advance notices of
intention to observe an open meeting,
may be directed to: Administrative
Officer, Foreign Claims Settlement
Commission, 600 E Street, NW., Room
6002, Washington, DC 20579.
Telephone: (202) 616—6988.

David E. Bradley,

Chief Counsel.

[FR Doc. 06-6311 Filed 7-14—06; 11:14 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Employment Standards Administration

Proposed Collection; Comment
Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as
part of its continuing effort to reduce

paperwork and respondent burden,
conducts a preclearance consultation
program to provide the general public
and Federal agencies with an
opportunity to comment on proposed
and/or continuing collections of
information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. Currently, the
Employment Standards Administration
is soliciting comments concerning the
proposed collection: Provider
Enrollment Form (OWCP-1168). A copy
of the proposed information collection
request can be obtained by contacting
the office listed below in the ADDRESSES
section of this Notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
ADDRESSES section below on or before
September 18, 2006.

ADDRESSES: Ms. Hazel M. Bell, U.S.
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution
Ave., NW., Room S-3201, Washington,
DC 20210, telephone (202) 693—-0418,
fax (202) 693-1451, E-mail
bell.hazel@dol.gov. Please use only one
method of transmission for comments
(mail, fax, or E-mail).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

I. Background

The Office of Workers’ Compensation
Programs (OWCP) is the agency
responsible for administration of the
Federal Employees’ Compensation Act
(FECA), 5 U.S.C. 8101, et seq., the Black
Lung Benefits Act (BLBA), 30 U.S.C. 901
et seq., the Energy Employees
Occupational Illness Compensation
Program Act of 2000 (EEOICPA), 42
U.S.C. 7384 et seq., and the Longshore
and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act
(LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. 901 et seq. These
statutes require OWCP to pay for
medical services provided to
beneficiaries. In order for OWCP’s
billing contractor to pay providers of
these services with its automated bill
processing system, providers must
“enroll” with one or more of the OWCP
programs that administer the statutes by
submitting certain profile information,
including identifying information, tax
L.D. information, and whether they
possess specialty or sub-specialty
training. Form OWCP-1168 is used to
obtain this information from each
provider. If this information is not
obtained before the provider submits his

or her first bill, the bill payment process
is prolonged and increases the burden
on providers. This information
collection is currently approved for use
through March 31, 2007.

II. Review Focus

The Department of Labor is
particularly interested in comments
which:

¢ Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

¢ Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

e Enhance the quality, utility and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

¢ Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Actions

The Department of Labor seeks
approval for the extension of this
information collection in order to carry
out a wide range of automated medical
bill “edits”, such as, the identification
of duplicate billings, the application of
pertinent fee schedules that apply to the
programs, utilization review, and fraud
and abuse detection. This information is
also used to furnish timely and detailed
reports to providers on the status of
previously submitted bills.

Type of Review: Extension.

Agency: Employment Standards
Administration.

Title: Provider Enrollment Form.

OMB Number: 1215-0137.

Agency Number: OWCP-1168.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit.

Total Respondents: 48,242.

Total Responses: 48,242.

Time per Response: 8 minutes.

Frequency: On Occasion.

Estimated Total Burden Hours: 6,416.
Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):
$0.
Total Burden Cost (operating/

maintenance): $20,262.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they will
also become a matter of public record.
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